
 

 

 
Agenda for Audit and Governance Committee 

Thursday, 21st September, 2023, 2.30 pm 
 
Members of Audit and Governance Committee 

Councillors: K Bloxham, C Burhop (Vice-Chair), C Fitzgerald, 

S Gazzard, M Goodman, D Haggerty, S Hawkins (Chair), 
Y Levine, C Nicholas and T Olive  

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House 

 
Contact: Amanda Coombes; 

01395 517543; email acoombes@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Tuesday, 12 September 2023 
 

 
 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 Minutes for 27 July 2023 

 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations on interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 

 

4 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 

 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 

with in this way. 
 

Matters for Decision 

 
7 Internal Audit Plan 2023-24 - SWAP  (Pages 7 - 17) 

8 Internal Audit Activity Progress report - SWAP  (Pages 18 - 31) 

9 Audit Progress report and Sector update - Grant Thornton  (Pages 32 - 40) 

10 Financial Monitoring report 2023/24 - Month 4 July 2023  (Pages 41 - 42) 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


11 Audit and Governance Forward Plan  (Page 43) 

 

 
 

 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 

report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 
it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 

record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 
you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 

equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  
 

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 

oral commentary during the meeting. The Chairman has the power to control public 
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 

 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Question Time will be 
recorded. 

 
Decision making and equalities 

 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held at Axe and 

Tale Room, Blackdown House on 27 July 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 2.30 pm and ended at 3.30 pm 
 

 
1    Public speaking  

 

There were no public speakers. 

 
2    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 23 March 2023 were 
confirmed as a true record. 

 
3    Declarations on interest  

 

None. 

 
4    Matters of urgency  

 

None. 
 

5    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt with in this way. 
 

6    Internal Audit Progress report - SWAP  

 

Lisa Fryer, Assistant Director, SWAP provided an update on the 2022/23 Internal Audit 

Plan on the 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the progress made in delivery of the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan and findings be  
noted.  

 
7    Housing - Property & Asset Compliance Position Statement  

 

The Compliance & Cyclical Servicing Manager presented the report which had been 

requested at the previous Committee. The report provided assurance to the position with 
compliance for the council’s housing stock which was managed by the Property & Asset 
team.  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the current position with compliance for the council’s housing stock be noted.  
 

8    Internal Audit Annual Opinion Report 2022/23 - SWAP  

 

Lisa Fryer, Assistant Director, SWAP explained to members how the Internal Audit 

function played a central role in corporate governance, by providing assurance to the 
page 3

Agenda Item 1



Audit and Governance Committee 27 July 2023 
 

Committee, looking over financial controls and checking on the probity of the 
organisation. 

 
The 2022-23 Annual Audit Plan provided independent and objective assurance on EDDC 
Internal Control Environment. This work supported the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Internal Audit Annual Opinion on the effectiveness of governance, risk and 
control in the delivery of EDDC Objectives be noted. 
 

9    Revenue and Capital Outturn Report 2022-2023  

 

The Director of Finance presented the report which had been debated at Cabinet on 12 
July 2023. He informed the Committee of the financial outturn position for 2022/23 and to 

note the recommendations to Council.  
 
RESOLVED: 

That the Revenue and Capital Outturn position for 2022/23 and the recommendations to 
Cabinet on 12 July
[...]
l following 

allegations and then criminal charges against former Councillor John Humphreys. The 
draft minutes of that meeting referred to the Audit and Governance Committee to 
instigate a requirement for a review of record keeping by the Council. 

 
The Director of Finance stated it was appropriate that the Audit & Governance 

Committee request SWAP to undertake an audit on its behalf into this topic.  
  
RESOLVED: 

1. That SWAP is requested to undertake an audit into the Council’s recording keeping and 
to make any necessary recommendations for improvements, this to be scheduled for the 
3rd quarter of the 2023/24 audit plan. 

2. That taking into account the views of the Committee, the Chair and Vice Chair agree the 
final audit scope following discussions with SWAP, the Director of Finance and the 
Director of Governance & Licensing (Monitoring Officer). 

 
13    Audit and Governance Forward Plan  

 

Items to be considered at the 21 September 2023 committee included: 

 
 Audit Committee Update 

 Auditor's Annual Report 2021-22 

 Internal Audit Activity – Quarter 2 2022/23 

 Internal Audit Plan - October 2023 to March 2024 

 Strata Annual Internal Audit report 
 Statement of Accounts 

 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

K Bloxham 

C Burhop (Vice-Chair) 
C Fitzgerald 

M Goodman 
S Hawkins (Chair) 
Y Levine 

C Nicholas 
T Olive 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 
Jo Avery, Management Information Officer 
Michelle Davidson, Compliance and Cyclical Servicing Manager 

Graham Baker, Property and Asset Manager 
Beth AC Bowers, Grant Thornton 

Simon Davey, Director of Finance 
Lisa Fryer, SWAP 

page 5



Audit and Governance Committee 27 July 2023 
 

Amy Gilbert-Jeans, Assistant Director Housing 
 
Councillor apologies: 

S Gazzard 
D Haggerty 

 
 

 
 
 

Chair   Date:  

 

page 6



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 21 September 2023 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Internal Audit Plan 2023-24 

Report summary: 

Internal Audit Plan 1 October 2023 to 31 March 2024 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

The Committee is requested to approve the Internal Audit Plan for 1st October 2023 to 31st March 
2024. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

It is a requirement that the Audit and Governance Committee approves the annual audit plan.  

 

Officer: Lisa Fryer, Assistant Director, SWAP Internal Audit Services. Lisa.fryer@swapaudit.co.uk  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☒ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;  

Links to background information N/A 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 
page 7

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Lisa.fryer@swapaudit.co.uk
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 

 

 

page 8



 

Internal Audit ▪ Risk ▪ Special Investigations ▪ Consultancy 

Unrestricted 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  East Devon District Council  
  2023-24 Internal Audit Plan  
  1st October 2023 to 31st March 2024 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 9



The Internal Audit Plan: Summary 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Applicat
[...]
es Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 2 

 
Unrestricted 

To develop an appropriate risk-based 
audit plan, SWAP have consulted with 
senior management, as well as 
reviewing key documentation, in 
order to obtain an understanding of 
the organisation’s strategies, key 
business objectives, associated risks, 
and risk management processes. This 
year, we have also engaged 
discussions with lead officers on the 
Unitary Transition Process to ensure 
suitable assurances are included 
within the Audit Plan.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  Approach to Internal Audit Planning 2023/24 

  
 The factors considered in putting together the 2023/24 internal audit plan have been set out below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Our approach to delivering your internal audit plan is to remain flexible to respond to new and emerging risks. We 
will adopt an ‘agile rolling plan’ approach and whilst this will be a ‘live’ continuous approach, confirmed work will 
only cover every six months with a rolling ‘back-log’ for future consideration. Priorities will be assessed in 
conjunction with Senior Management. Members of the Audit and Governance Committee are welcome to share 
thoughts of priorities areas for Assurance work.  

page 11



The Internal Audit Plan: Risk Assessment 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 3 

 
Unrestricted 

A documented risk assessment prior 
to developing an internal audit plan, 
ensures that sufficient and 
appropriate areas are identified for 
consideration. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
[...]
 17



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 21 September 2023 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Internal Audit Activity Progress Report – September 2023 

Report summary: 

Internal Audit Progress Report – September 2023 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

The Committee is requested to note progress made in delivery of the 2023/24 internal audit plan 
as at the start of September and the findings reported. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

It is a requirement that the Audit and Governance Committee review progress of the internal audit 
plan.  

 

Officer: Lisa Fryer, Assistant Director, SWAP Internal Audit Services. Lisa.fryer@swapaudit.co.uk  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☒ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;  

Links to background information N/A 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

page 18

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Lisa.fryer@swapaudit.co.uk
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 

 

 

 

page 19



 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

 

Unrestricted 

 

 

 

 

East Devon District Council 
 

Report of Internal Audit Activity  

Progress Report – September 2023 
Year Ended 31 March 202
[...]
age 38

https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/globalassets/1.-member-firms/united-kingdom/pdf/publication/2023/about-time-local-authority-reports.pdf


page 39



page 40



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 21 September 2023 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Financial Monitoring report 2023/24 – Month 4 July 2023 

Report summary: 

The following report was presented to Cabinet on 6 September 2023.  

The report is presented to Audit & Governance Committee to inform the Committee of the financial 

position for month 4 July 2023 and to note any recommendations to Council. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

1. To note the Financial Monitoring month 4 July 2023 position and the recommendations to 
Cabinet on 6 September 2023. 

Reason for recommendation: 

To report the Financial Monitoring position for the Council’s approved budgets for the General 
Fund, Housing Revenue Account and Capital expenditure. 

 

Officer: John Symes – Finance Manager, jsymes@eastdevn.gov.uk, 01395 517413 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Economy 

☒ Finance and Assets 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;  

Links to background information Agenda for Cabinet on Wednesday, 6th September, 2023, 

6.00 pm - East Devon 

page 41

Agenda Item 10

mailto:jsymes@eastdevn.gov.uk
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=2194&Ver=4
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=2194&Ver=4


Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☒ Better homes and communities for all  

☒ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 
 

 

Financial implications: 

 The financial details are included in the report. 

Legal implications: 

 Any legal implications are identified in the report and no further comment is required. 

 

page 42

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


 
 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 

21 September 2023 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Forward Plan 2023/24 

Date of 

Committee 

Report Lead Officer 

23 November 2023  Internal Audit Plan Progress (2023/24)   

 EDDC Audit Plan 2022/23  

 Partnership Review 2023 

 

 Strata Annual Internal Audit report 
 

 Statement of Accounts 

  

  

SWAP 

Grant Thornton 

Management 

Information Officer 

DAP 

 

Director Finance 

 18 January 2024     Internal Audit Activity – Quarter 3 2022/23 

    Audit Committee update 

SWAP  

Grant Thornton 

 

    

21 March 2024     Annual Audit Plan 2024/25 and Review of 

Internal Audit Charter 

 Internal Audit Plan Progress 

 

 Auditor’s Annual Report 

 Audit Findings Report 

    External Audit Plan 

    Audit Committee update 

 

 Risk Management review – half year review 

 

 Accounting Policies Approval 

 

 Statement of Accounts including Governance 

Statement  

 

 

 

SWAP  

 

 

 

Grant Thornton  

 

 

Management 

Information Officer 
 
Financial Services 

Manager  

 

Director Finance 

 

 

 
 

 

page 43

Agenda Item 11


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Internal Audit Plan 2023-24 - SWAP
	EDDC Internal Audit Plan H2 23_24

	8 Internal Audit Activity Progress report - SWAP
	Internal Audit Progress Report 23_24 - September 2023

	9 Audit Progress report and Sector update - Grant Thornton
	Slide 1: East Devon District Council Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Introduction
	Slide 4: Progress at September 2023
	Slide 5: Sector Update
	Slide 6: Delayed publication of audited local authority accounts
	Slide 7: Delayed publication of audited local authority accounts
	Slide 8: Proposals to help address Local Authority audit delays
	Slide 9

	10 Financial Monitoring report 2023/24 - Month 4 July 2023
	11 Audit and Governance Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held at Council 

Chamber, Blackdown House on 21 September 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 2.32 pm and ended at 3.16 pm 
 

 
14    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 27 July 2023 were 

confirmed as a true record. 
 

15    Declarations on interest  

 

None 

 
16    Public speaking  

 

There were no members of the public present. 

 
17    Matters of urgency  

 

None 
 

18    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

None 
 

19    Internal Audit Plan 2023-24 - SWAP  

 

The Assistant Director, SWAP presented the Internal Audit Plan 1 October 2023 to 31 

March 2024. 
 

During discussion it was suggested that the management of void properties in the 
council’s housing stock be added to the risk score. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the Internal Audit Plan for 1 October 2023 to 31 March 2024 be approved. 

  
 

20    Internal Audit Activity Progress report - SWAP  

 

The Assistant Director, SWAP presented the Internal Audit Progress report. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the progress made in delivery of the 2023/24 internal audit plan as at the start of 
September 2023 and the findings reported be noted. 
 

21    Audit Progress report and Sector update - Grant Thornton  

 



Audit and Governance Committee 21 September 2023 
 

Jackson Murray from Grant Thornton provided an update on the progress in delivering 
their responsibilities as the council’s external auditors, with a summary of emerging 

national issues and developments that may be relevant to the council. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the External Audit Progress report and sector update be noted. 
 

22    Financial Monitoring report 2023/24 - Month 4 July 2023  

 

The Finance Manager’s report was presented to Cabinet on 6 September 2023. The 
report was presented to the Committee to inform Members of the financial position for 
month 4, July 2023. 

 
RESOLVED: 

that the Financial Monitoring month 4, July 2023, position and the recommendations to 
Cabinet on 6 September 2023 be noted. 
 

23    Audit and Governance Forward Plan  

 

Items to be considered at the 23 November 2023 committee included: 
 

 Internal Audit Plan Progress (2023/24)  

 EDDC Annual Audit Plan 2021/22 

 Partnership Review 2023 

 Strata Annual Internal Audit report 

 Statement of Accounts 

 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

M Goodman 
S Hawkins (Chair) 

Y Levine 
T Olive 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 
Simon Davey, Director of Finance 
Lisa Fryer, SWAP 

Jackson Murray, Grant Thornton 
John Symes, Finance Manager 
 
Councillor apologies: 

K Bloxham 

C Burhop 
C Fitzgerald 
S Gazzard 

D Haggerty 
C Nicholas 



Audit and Governance Committee 21 September 2023 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Chair   Date:  

 


